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Processor/Crystals

P1_03/GPIO19/SPI2_MOSI

P1_04/GPIO20/SPI2_MISO

0R1
0402

P1_02/GPIO18/SPI2_CLK

P1_05/GPIO21/SPI2_CS0

P0_05/I2C0_SDA

P0_04/I2C0_SCL

P0_11/UART0_RX

P0_10/UART0_TX

P0_06/SWD0_CLK/GPIO06

P0_07/SWD0_DATA/GPIO07

P1_01/SYS_BMODE0/GPIO17

P0_08/GPIO08/BPR0_TONE_N

P0_09/GPIO09/BPR0_TONE_P/SPI2_CS1

P0_00/GPIO00/SPI0_CLK/SPT0_BCLK

P0_02/GPIO02/SPI0_MISO/SPT0_BD0

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

P0_12/GPIO12/SPT0_AD0

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2

P0_15/GPIO15/SYS_WAKE0

P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

P1_11/GPIO27/TMR1_OUT

P1_12/GPIO28/RTC1_OPC2

P1_13/GPIO29/TMR2_OUT

P1_14/GPIO30/SPI0_RDY

P0_14/GPIO14/TMR0_OUT/SPI1_RDY

P0_01/GPIO01/SPI0_MOSI/SPT0_BFS

P0_03/GPIO03/SPI0_CS0/SPT0_BCNV/SPI2_RDY

P1_06/GPIO22/SPI1_CLK/RGB_TMR0_1

P1_07/GPIO23/SPI1_MOSI/RGB_TMR0_2

P1_08/GPIO24/SPI1_MISO/RGB_TMR0_3

P1_09/GPIO25/SPI1_CS0/SWV

P1_10/GPIO26/SPI0_CS1/SYS_CLKIN/SPI1_CS3

0402
R2 0

SYS_LFXTAL_OUT

SYS_HFXTAL_OUT

0402

R11
0

P1_10/GPIO26/SPI0_CS1/SYS_CLKIN/SPI1_CS3

P2_11/GPIO43/SP1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

C8
10UF
0603

C39
0.1UF
0402

C41
0.1UF
0402

C43
0.1UF
0402

C45
0.1UF
0402

C47
0.1UF
0402

J2

J1

P2_10/GPIO42/ADC0_VIN7/SPI2_CS2

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

P2_04/GPIO36/ADC0_VIN1

P2_03/GPIO35/ADC0_VIN0

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

P2_11/GPIO43/SP1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

P2_02/GPIO34/SPT0_ACNV/SPI1_CS2

TP2 TP3

P2_08/GPIO40/ADC0_VIN5/SPI0_CS2/RTC1_OPC3

SYS_HWRST

SYS_HFXTAL_OUT

SYS_HFXTAL_IN

SYS_LFXTAL_IN

SYS_LFXTAL_OUT

VREF_ADC

C4
0.1UF
0402

C5
0.1UF
0402

PROC_3V

0402
0R56

P2_07/GPIO39/ADC0_VIN4/SPI2_CS3

P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3

P2_05/GPIO37/ADC0_VIN2

P2_09/GPIO41/ADC0_VIN6/SPI0_CS3

0402
0R57

0402
0R69

0402
0R70

C48
20PF
0402

C7
20PF
0402

XU1

SOCKET
DNP

Y2
26MHZ

SYS_HFXTAL_IN

0402

R12
0

C3
0.47UF
0402

C6
1UF
0402

SMC

SMC

R24
2.2K
0402 0402

2.2K
R25

PROC_3V

P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3
0402

0R102
P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3_Z

U1

23

22

20

19

18

17

16

52

36

31

32

53

54

55

56

38

47

50

51

35

57

58

37

59

30

27

28

24

26

60

61

62

63
P0_00/GPIO00/SPI0_CLK/SPT0_BCLK

P0_01/GPIO01/SPI0_MOSI/SPT0_BFS

P0_02/GPIO02/SPI0_MISO/SPT0_BD0

P0_03/GPIO03/SPI0_CS0/SPT0_BCNV/SPI2_RDY

P0_04/GPIO04/I2C0_SCL

P0_05/GPIO05/I2C0_SDA

P0_06/SWD0_CLK/GPIO06

P0_07/SWD0_DATA/GPIO07

P1_08/GPIO24/SPI1_MISO/RGB_TMR0_3

P1_09/GPIO25/SPI1_CS0/SWV

P1_10/GPIO26/SPI0_CS1/SYS_CLKIN/SPI1_CS3

P1_11/GPIO27/TMR1_OUT

P1_12/GPIO28/RTC1_OPC2

P1_13/GPIO29/TMR2_OUT

P1_14/GPIO30/SPI0_RDY

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX/JTAG_TRST

P0_08/GPIO08/BPR0_TONE_N

P0_09/GPIO09/BPR0_TONE_P/SPI2_CS1

P0_10/GPIO10/UART0_TX

P0_11/GPIO11/UART0_RX

P0_12/GPIO12/SPT0_AD0/UART_SOUT_EN

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2

P0_14/GPIO14/TMR0_OUT/SPI1_RDY

P0_15/GPIO15/SYS_WAKE0

P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

P1_01/SYS_BMODE0/GPIO17

P1_02/GPIO18/SPI2_CLK

P1_03/GPIO19/SPI2_MOSI

P1_04/GPIO20/SPI2_MISO

P1_05/GPIO21/SPI2_CS0

P1_06/GPIO22/SPI1_CLK/RGB_TMR0_1

P1_07/GPIO23/SPI1_MOSI/RGB_TMR0_2

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

P2_02/GPIO34/SPT0_ACNV/SPI1_CS2

P2_03/GPIO35/ADC0_VIN0

P2_04/GPIO36/ADC0_VIN1

P2_05/GPIO37/ADC0_VIN2

P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3

P2_07/GPIO39/ADC0_VIN4/SPI2_CS3

P2_08/GPIO40/ADC0_VIN5/SPI0_CS2/RTC1_OPC3

P2_09/GPIO41/ADC0_VIN6/SPI0_CS3

P2_10/GPIO42/ADC0_VIN7/SPI2_CS2

P2_11/GPIO43/SPI1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

U1

65 15

13

14

48

9

10

11

6

7

12

49

64

34

8

1

25

3

2

5

4
SYS_LFXTAL_IN

SYS_LFXTAL_OUT

SYS_HFXTAL_IN

SYS_HFXTAL_OUT

SYS_HWRST

VBAT_ANA1

VBAT_ANA2

VBAT_DIG1

GND_ANA

VBAT_DIG2

VLDO_OUT

VDCDC_CAP1P

VDCDC_CAP1N

VDCDC_CAP2P

VDCDC_CAP2N

VDCDC_OUT

GND_DIG

VBAT_ADC

VREF_ADC

GND_VREFADCEP

LFCSP64

LFCSP64

29

21

0402
5M
R8 R18

5M
0402

33

R19
0.051
1206

JP1
21

IDC

1206
0.051
R20

IDC

1 2
JP2

R21
0.051
1206

JP3
21

IDC

ADuCM4050

ADuCM4050

Y1
32.768KHZ

SYS_LFXTAL_IN

VBAT_ADC

VBAT_ANA

VBAT_DIG

45

46

39

40

44

43

42

41

R10
0
0402 0402

0
R9

DNP DNP

PCB Instruction: 
R9 pad must be close to "SYS_LFXTAL_IN"
R10 pad must be closed to 'SYS_LFXTAL_OUT" 

C9
8PF
0402 0402

8PF
C10

0402
0R129

P2_09/GPIO41/ADC0_VIN6/SPI0_CS3_Z
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SPI flash/Temp Sensor/Accelerometer/Buzzer

P0_05/I2C0_SDA

P0_04/I2C0_SCL

P1_02/GPIO18/SPI2_CLK

P1_03/GPIO19/SPI2_MOSI P1_04/GPIO20/SPI2_MISO

P1_05/GPIO21/SPI2_CS0

P1_02/GPIO18/SPI2_CLK

P1_03/GPIO19/SPI2_MOSI

P1_04/GPIO20/SPI2_MISO

P2_10/GPIO42/ADC0_VIN7/SPI2_CS2

BOARD_3V

BOARD_3V

BOARD_3V

0402
0.01UF
C11

0402
0.01UF
C13

R26
100K
0402

R27
100K
0402

R28
100K
0402

R29
100K
0402

R30
100K
0402

0402
R31 0

0402
R32 0

0402
R33 0

0402
R34 0

0402
R35 0

0402
R36 0

R39
100K
0402 0402

R40
100K

0402

R41
100K

DNP DNP
0402

R42
100K

D2

1

3

6

5

2

4
A2

C1

C2

AC1

AC2

A1

BAS40DW

U2

2

10
3
15

5

14

1

12

16

13

4 9

11

7

6

8
CS

MOSI

MISO

INT1

INT2SCLK

GND1

GND2

GND0

VDDIO

VS

ADC_IN

NC1
RESERVED0
RESERVED1

NC0

ADXL363BCCZ
LFCSP16

U6

11

16
15
14
13
8
7
6

17

5

12

2

10

9

4

3

1
SCL

A0

A1

INT

CT

SDA

VDD

NC0

EP

NC1
NC2
NC3
NC4
NC5
NC6
NC7

GND

ADT7420UCPZ
LFCSP16

TWI address 1001 000x

where x is the R/W bit. Read - 1, Write - 0

P1_14/GPIO30/SPI0_RDY

TP9
TP11

SPI_FLASH_3V

SPI_FLASH_3V

SPI_FLASH_3V

ACC_3V

ACC_3V

TEMP_3V

TEMP_3V

TEMP_3V

SPI_FLASH_3V

0R74
0402

0R75
0402

100K
0402

R76

ACC_3V

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

TP1

P2_04/GPIO36/ADC0_VIN1

U7

3

7

1

8

25

6

4
GND

SCK

SI SO

VCC

CS

HOLD

WP

W25Q32
SO8W

XU7

SOCKET
DNP

C12
0.1UF
0402

C19
0.1UF
0402

BOARD_3V

P2_11/GPIO43/SP1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

TP10

P0_08/GPIO08/BPR0_TONE_N

P0_09/GPIO09/BPR0_TONE_P/SPI2_CS1

JP5

2

1

JP6

2

1

JP4

2

1

SJ?

JUMPER
SHORTING

INSTALLED

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

INSTALLED

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

INSTALLED

D1
BUZZER

TP8
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USB to UART

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

NC2

NC3

NC0

NC1

USB_UART_DM

USB_UART_DP

FT232_5V

FT232_3P3V

P0_11/UART0_RX

P0_10/UART0_TX

SYS_HWRST

P1_01/SYS_BMODE0/GPIO17

5

1

2 3

84

9

10

6

7

ESD7004

D5

0402
0.1UF
C14

0603
1M
R45

0402
0.01UF
C15

0603
4.7UF
C16

0402
0.1UF
C17

0402
0.1UF
C18

0402
0R49

0402
0R50

0402
0R51

U4

33

11

3

7

6

31

8

26
20
17

4

24
9

32

10

19

16

28
27

18

1

21
22

30

2

14

15
USBM

USBP

RXD

TXD

CBUS0
CBUS1

VCCIO

RESET

OSCI
OSCO

3V3OUT

VCC

CBUS2

RTS

CBUS4
AGND

DGND1
DGND2
DGND3
TEST

CTS

DTR

DSR

DCD

RI

CBUS3

EPAD

FT232RQ
QFN32

C28
0.01UF
0402

P6

5

3

2

1

6

7

VCC

D+

D-

GND

SHGND1

SHGND2

D4

4 5

23

1

6
IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

ESDA5V3SC6

JP7
21

IDC

IDC

1 2
JP8

FER1
600

FER2
600

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

NOT INSTALLED

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

NOT INSTALLED

BMODE

SYS_HWRESET

D8
RS1B

USB_5V

USB to UART
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EI3/Debug/Misc Connectors

5V

SPI0_SEL_CSPI0_SEL_B

SPORT1_D1

SPORT0_TDV

PPI0_FS1

RSVD5

GND6

RSVD2

PPI0_D3

GND5

PPI0_D9

PPI0_D13

SPORT0_D1

SPORT1_TDV

GND7

PPI0_FS3

RSVD4

PPI0_D11

RSVD3

PPI0_D1

PPI0_D5

PPI0_D7

SPI0_D2 SPI0_D3

RESET_OUT*

GND12

SCL1*

GPIO2

GND10

TMR_A

GND9

SPI0_RDY

GND11

RSVD8

TWI0_A0*

SPI0_SEL1/SPI0_SS*

SDA1*

GPIO0

GPIO4

GPIO6

TMR_C

RSVD6

RSVD7

RSVD9

RESET_IN*

UART0_RX

PPI0_D17

PPI0_D14

VIN

GND1

USB_VCC

PPI0_D23

PPI0_D19

RSVD1

GND2

GND3

PPI0_D21

SPORT_INT

GND8

UART0_TX

GND4

WAKE*

GND13

EXT_BOOT

SLEEP*

RSVD11

RSVD10

GND14

TMR_B

GND15

GPIO3

SCL0*

GND16

SPI0_MISO

SPI0_SEL_A

SPORT0_CLK

SPORT0_FS

SPORT1_D0

GND18

PPI0_FS2

RSVD15

PPI0_INT

PPI0_D4

PPI0_D6

PPI0_D10

GND21

PPI0_D16

PPI0_D20

GND22

GND23

TMR_D*

GPIO7*

GPIO5

GPIO1

SDA0*

SPI0_CLK

SPI0_MOSI

GND17

SPORT0_D0

SPORT1_FS

SPORT1_CLK

PPI0_CLK

RSVD12

GND19

PPI0_D2

GND20

PPI0_D8

PPI0_D12

PPI0_D15

PPI0_D18

PPI0_D22

VIO

GND24

PS_IN

RSVD13

CLKOUT

RSVD14

PPI0_D0

SPORT0_CNVT SPORT1_CNVT

P2_05/GPIO37/ADC0_VIN2 P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3_Z

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2

P0_05/I2C0_SDA

P0_04/I2C0_SCL

P0_05/I2C0_SDA

P0_04/I2C0_SCL

P1_12/GPIO28/RTC1_OPC2 P1_13/GPIO29/TMR2_OUT

P1_14/GPIO30/SPI0_RDY P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

P0_14/GPIO14/TMR0_OUT/SPI1_RDY P1_11/GPIO27/TMR1_OUT

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

P0_00/GPIO00/SPI0_CLK/SPT0_BCLK

P0_02/GPIO02/SPI0_MISO/SPT0_BD0

P0_01/GPIO01/SPI0_MOSI/SPT0_BFS

P0_03/GPIO03/SPI0_CS0/SPT0_BCNV/SPI2_RDY

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

P2_02/GPIO34/SPT0_ACNV/SPI1_CS2

P0_12/GPIO12/SPT0_AD0

P1_06/GPIO22/SPI1_CLK/RGB_TMR0_1

P1_08/GPIO24/SPI1_MISO/RGB_TMR0_3

P1_09/GPIO25/SPI1_CS0/SWV

P1_10/GPIO26/SPI0_CS1/SYS_CLKIN/SPI1_CS3

P0_14/GPIO14/TMR0_OUT/SPI1_RDY

P1_07/GPIO23/SPI1_MOSI/RGB_TMR0_2

P2_11/GPIO43/SP1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

P2_02/GPIO34/SPT0_ACNV/SPI1_CS2

BOARD_3V

EI3_RESET_IN SYS_HWRST

P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

P0_11/UART0_RX P0_10/UART0_TX

BOARD_3V

R67
100K
0402

3837

31

29

27

25

23

21

19

17

15

13

32

30

28

26

24

14

22

20

18

16

33 34

57

58

42

44

46

48

40

50

52

66

56

39

41

43

45

47

49

51

55

67

60

59

10

12

1

3

5

7

9

2

4

6

8

35

36

62

11

65

63

61

64

70

68

69

73

75

77

79

81

83

85

87

89

91

93

95

119

99

103

105

107

109

111

113

115

117

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

86

88

90

92

94

96

98

102

104

106

108

110

112

114

116

118

120

97

71

100

101

53 54

P1A

P2_11/GPIO43/SP1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2

PVCELL

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX P2_05/GPIO37/ADC0_VIN2

8

6

2

4

7

5

3

1

0.1

J3

TP14 TP15

P2_09/GPIO41/ADC0_VIN6/SPI0_CS3

P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1
0402

0R87

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2
0402

0R88

2

3

4

1
P7

BOARD_3V

"PVCELL"

"UART"

P0_06/SWD0_CLK/GPIO06

P0_07/SWD0_DATA/GPIO07

TARGET_RESET

P0_06/SWD0_CLK/GPIO06

P0_11/UART0_RX

P0_10/UART0_TX

TARGET_RESET

EMULATOR_5V
0805

0R13

0402
0R14

0R15
0402

EMULATOR_5V
R16 0
0805 DNP

0402
0R17

14

12

8

10

6

2

4

7

5

3

1

9

13

11

15

17

19

16

18

20

P4

0402
100K
R68

BOARD_3V

BOARD_3V

P0_07/SWD0_DATA/GPIO07
1

10

2

3 4

6

7 8

9

5

0.05

P5

PROC_3V

P1_09/GPIO25/SPI1_CS0/SWV

P1_09/GPIO25/SPI1_CS0/SWV

0402
0R4

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

DNP
0402

R122
10K

10K
R128

0402
DNP P12

20

18

16

19

17

15

11

13

9

1

3

5

7

4

2

6

10

8

12

14

BOARD_3V

0402
0R123

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

P1_11/GPIO27/TMR1_OUT

P1_14/GPIO30/SPI0_RDY

P1_13/GPIO29/TMR2_OUT

P1_12/GPIO28/RTC1_OPC2

TARGET_RESET

0805
0R124

EMULATOR_5V

0R125
0402

0402
100K
R126

DNP DNP

R127
100K
0402 0402

100K
R133

DNP DNP

R134
100K
0402 0402

100K
R135

DNP

DEBUG

DEBUG

TEST PORT

5
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Arduino Interface

BOARD_3V

SYS_HWRST

5V

P0_11/UART0_RX

P0_10/UART0_TX

P0_05/I2C0_SDA

P0_04/I2C0_SCL

VREF_ADC

ADP5301_VIN

0
R46

0402

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

P2_02/GPIO34/SPT0_ACNV/SPI1_CS2

P0_12/GPIO12/SPT0_AD0

P0_15/GPIO15/SYS_WAKE0

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

P0_00/GPIO00/SPI0_CLK/SPT0_BCLK

P0_02/GPIO02/SPI0_MISO/SPT0_BD0

P0_01/GPIO01/SPI0_MOSI/SPT0_BFS

P0_03/GPIO03/SPI0_CS0/SPT0_BCNV/SPI2_RDY

P1_03/GPIO19/SPI2_MOSI

P1_04/GPIO20/SPI2_MISO

P2_11/GPIO43/SP1_CS1/SYS_CLKOUT/RTC1_OPC1

P1_02/GPIO18/SPI2_CLK

C20
5600PF
0402

R7
0
0402

C21
5600PF
0402

R48
0
0402

0402
0
R89

0402
5600PF
C22

0402
0
R90

P2_04/GPIO36/ADC0_VIN1

P2_03/GPIO35/ADC0_VIN0

P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3

P2_05/GPIO37/ADC0_VIN2 P2_07/GPIO39/ADC0_VIN4/SPI2_CS3

C40
5600PF
0402

R91
0
0402

ADC0

ADC1

ADC2

ADC3

ADC4

ADC5

ADC0

ADC1

ADC2

ADC3

DNP

DNPDNP

DNP DNP

C42
5600PF
0402

ADC4

P2_08/GPIO40/ADC0_VIN5/SPI0_CS2/RTC1_OPC3

DNP

C44
5600PF
0402

R92
0
0402

ADC5

J4
1

2

3

5

4

7

8

6

IDC

IDC

6

8

7

4

5

3

2

1
J5

J6
1

2

3

5

4

7

8

6

IDC

J7

9

10

1

2

3

5

4

7

8

6

IDC

3V

3V

RST

5V

GND

GND

VIN

A0

A5

A2

A3

A4

A1

SCL

SDA

VREF

GND

8

9

10

11

12

13

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
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ADF7xxx Wireless Transceiver Interface

P0_00/GPIO00/SPI0_CLK/SPT0_BCLK

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

0402
R43 0
0402
R44 0

0402
100K
R73

BOARD_3V

1

10

2

3 4

6

7 8

9

5

0.05

P1

14

12

8

10

6

2

4

7

5

3

1

9

13

11

15

17

19

16

18

20

0.05

P3

1

10

2

3 4

6

7 8

9

5

0.05

P2

R72
100K
0402

P1_07/GPIO23/SPI1_MOSI/RGB_TMR0_2

P1_08/GPIO24/SPI1_MISO/RGB_TMR0_3

0
R37

0402

SWD

0402
0R71

BOARD_3V

1

10

2

3 4

6

7 8

9

5

0.05

P9

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

1 & 2

0R78
0402

P0_02/GPIO02/SPI0_MISO/SPT0_BD0

P0_12/GPIO12/SPT0_AD0

P1_07/GPIO23/SPI1_MOSI/RGB_TMR0_2

P1_08/GPIO24/SPI1_MISO/RGB_TMR0_3

P2_08/GPIO40/ADC0_VIN5/SPI0_CS2/RTC1_OPC3

0402
R79 0

0R80
0402

0402
R81 0

P1_11/GPIO27/TMR1_OUT

P2_04/GPIO36/ADC0_VIN1

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

0R82
0402

0402
R83 0

0R84
0402

0402
R86 0

P0_09/GPIO09/BPR0_TONE_P/SPI2_CS1

P1_03/GPIO19/SPI2_MOSI

P1_04/GPIO20/SPI2_MISO

P1_02/GPIO18/SPI2_CLK

P0_01/GPIO01/SPI0_MOSI/SPT0_BFS

P0_03/GPIO03/SPI0_CS0/SPT0_BCNV/SPI2_RDY

P2_03/GPIO35/ADC0_VIN0
0R93

0402

0402
R94 0

0R95
0402

0402
R96 0

0R97
0402

0402
R98 0

0R99
0402

P0_03/GPIO03/SPI0_CS0/SPT0_BCNV/SPI2_RDY

P0_02/GPIO02/SPI0_MISO/SPT0_BD0

P0_12/GPIO12/SPT0_AD0

BOARD_3V

RF_3V

JP11
1

3 4

2

IDC

0402
R38 0

P0_15/GPIO15/SYS_WAKE0

P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

0R77
0402 DNP

DNP

0
0402
R100

P2_07/GPIO39/ADC0_VIN4/SPI2_CS3

RF_3V

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX
0R106

0402
DNP

DNP
0R22

0402
P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

TP20 TP21 TP22

DNP

R101
10M
0603

JP19

2

1

IDC

JUMPER
SHORTING

NOT-INSTALLED

SJ?

RF_POWER

RF_CON

RF_DEBUG

RF_CON
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Switches/LEDs/Reset

C31
0.1UF
0402

C32
0.1UF
0402

MOMENTARY
SW5

SW4
MOMENTARY

LED2
GREEN

BOARD_3V

P1_12/GPIO28/RTC1_OPC2

P1_13/GPIO29/TMR2_OUT

P2_06/GPIO38/ADC0_VIN3_Z

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2

BOARD_3V

BOARD_3V

0402
499.0
R61

0402
499.0
R62

0402
499.0
R63

0402
499.0
R64

P2_09/GPIO41/ADC0_VIN6/SPI0_CS3_Z

TP16

R3
100K
0402
DNP

MOMENTARY
SW1

P1_01/SYS_BMODE0/GPIO17

SYS_HWRST

499.0
R23

0402

0402

R54
0

0402

R55
0MOMENTARY

SW2

PROC_3V

PROC_3V

0402
20PF
C1

0402
20PF
C2

PROC_3V

MOMENTARY
SW3

C23
0.1UF
0402

P0_15/GPIO15/SYS_WAKE0

P1_00/GPIO16/SYS_WAKE1

P0_13/GPIO13/SYS_WAKE2

P2_01/GPIO33/SYS_WAKE3/TMR2_OUT

PROC_3V

LED1
RED

LED3
YELLOW

LED4
YELLOW

LED5
YELLOW

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

IDC
1 & 2

JP10

87

1

3

5

4

2

6

IDC

TP12

TP13

TP17

TP18

TP19

LED6
R G B

RGB

P1_06/GPIO22/SPI1_CLK/RGB_TMR0_1

P1_07/GPIO23/SPI1_MOSI/RGB_TMR0_2

P1_08/GPIO24/SPI1_MISO/RGB_TMR0_3

R47
169.0
0402 0402

169.0
R103

JP9

2

1

IDC

BOARD_3V

JUMPER
SHORTING

INSTALLED

SJ?

0402
169.0
R104

U13
4

1

2

3
MR

RESET

GND

VCC

ADM6315-29D3
SOT143

EI3_RESET_IN

MBED_SYS_HWRST

TARGET_RESET

SOT23-5
SN74LVC1G08

U14
1

2
4

R6
100K
0402

DNP

SN74LVC1G08
SOT23-5

4
2

1
U16

BOARD_3V

C66
0.1UF
0402

BOARD_3V

0402
0.1UF
C67

0402
0.1UF
C68 C69

0.1UF
0402

DNP

0402

R107
100K

BOARD_3V

0402

R108
0

R131
100K
0402 0402

100K
R132

0402
100K
R130

BOARD_3V

BOARD_3V

RESET

POWER

R59
10K
0402

R66
49.9
0402

0402
10K
R60

R5
10K
0402

0402
10K
R52

0402
49.9
R65

R53
49.9
0402

DNP

PB1

PB2

BOOT

WAKE

RESET

0402

R136
0
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ADuCM4x50 LFCSP EZ-KIT
mbed Interface

BOARD_3V

JUMPER
SHORTING1

2

JP18

INSTALLED

SJ?

0402
0.1UF
C49

0402
0.1UF
C50

MBED_3V

MBED_3V

C51
1UF
0603

0402

C52
0.1UF

R85
1M
0603

C53
0.01UF
0402

C54
4.7UF
0603

C55
0.1UF
0402

600
FER5

600
FER6

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

NC2

NC3

NC0

NC1

ESD7004

5

1

2 3

84

9

10

6

7

D7

MBED_5V

R109
10K
0402

R110
4.7K
0402

MBED_5V

MBED_RESET

0402
4.7K
R111

0402
10K
R112

0402

C57
0.1UF

MBED_5V

5V_SENSE

C58
2.2UF
0805

C59
18PF
0402 0402

18PF
C60

R113
1M
0603

DNP

YELLOW
LED7

R114
499.0
0402

MBED_3V

MBED_LED

1

10

2

3 4

6

7 8

9

5

P10

0.05

MBED_3V

C61
0.1UF
0402

MBED_TCLK

MBED_TDI

MBED_TDO

MBED_TMS

MBED_TMS

MBED_TCLK

MBED_TDO

MBED_TDI

MBED_RESET

R115
100K
0402

MBED_3V

U9 1

42

SN74LVC1G125
SOT23-5

SOT23-5
SN74LVC1G125

2 4

1U10

U11 1

42

SN74LVC1G125
SOT23-5

SWD_EN

SWD_OE

SWD_EN

SWD_OE

SWD_EN

TARGET_SWD_DATA_OUT

TARGET_SWD_DATA_OUT

TARGET_SWD_DATA_IN

TARGET_SWD_DATA_IN

TARGET_SWD_CLK

TARGET_SWD_CLK

P1_15/GPIO31/SPT0_ACLK/UART1_TX

P2_00/GPIO32/SPT0_AFS/UART1_RX

MBED_SYS_HWRST

P0_07/SWD0_DATA/GPIO07

P0_07/SWD0_DATA/GPIO07

P0_06/SWD0_CLK/GPIO06

SOT23-5
SN74LVC1G125

2 4

1U12

TARGET_SWD_SWV

P1_09/GPIO25/SPI1_CS0/SWV TARGET_SWD_SWV

0402
0.1UF
C62

BOARD_3V

C63
0.1UF
0402

C64
0.1UF
0402 0402

0.1UF
C65

R116 33 0402

040233R117

SWD_EN

0402
10K
R118

MBED_3V

R119
10K
04020402

10K
R120

R121 0 0402

Y3
8MHz

VCC

D+

D-

GND

SHGND1

SHGND2
7

6

1

2

3

5

P11

MBED_LED

D9
RS1B

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

6

1

3 2

54

ESDA5V3SC6

D10

USB_5V

MBED_DEBUG

R137 33
0402

0402
33R138

R139 33
0402 DNP

5V_SENSE

0 0402R140
DNP

C56
1UF
0402

VREGIN

RESET

EXTAL32

USB0_DP

USB0_DM

PTA0

PTA1

PTA2

PTA3

PTA4/LLWU_P3

PTA19

PTB0/LLWU_P5

PTB1

V
D

D

PTC3/LLWU_P7

PTC4/LLWU_P8

PTD4/LLWU_P14

PTC5/LLWU_P9

PTD5

PTC6/LLWU_P10

PTD6/LLWU_P15

PTC7

PTD7

P
A

D

V
S

S
A

V
S

S

V
B

A
T

V
D

D
A

PTA18

XTAL32

VOUT33

PTC2

PTC1/LLWU_P6

U8

22

23

5

9

17

7 11

2 8 33

32

28

31

27

30

26

29

25

24

1

21

20

18

16

15

14

13

12

4

3

10

19

6

WL/LF
QFN32

MBED
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ADuCM4x50 LFCSP EZ-KIT
Power

5V

SHGND

SHGND

5V EMULATOR_5V

VBAT_3VMAIN_3V

BOARD_3V

C36
1000PF
1206

C37
1000PF
1206

3A
F2

D6
MBRS540T3G

FER4
190

2

3

1

4

1210

C38
10UF

D3
GSOT05

FER3
600

JP12

65

43

21

IDC

JP14

65

43

21

IDC

C35
1UF
0603

TP4TP5TP6TP7
USB_5VADP5301_VIN

PVCELL

BOARD_3VPROC_3V

3.3V

BATTHOLDER

MAIN POWER

USB 5V

WALL 5V

EMULATOR 5V 1 & 3

3 & 4

3 & 5

3V POWER SOURCE

BATTERY 3V

PVCELL 3V

VR1 3V 1 & 3

3 & 4

3 & 5

REMOVE TO MEASURE CURRENT

BATTHOLDER

J9

AA BATTERY HOLDER

12

VBAT_3V

VIN

TP0

VOUT

TRIMGND

TP1

VIN VOUT

GND
C24
0.1UF
0402

C25
0.1UF
0402

VREF_ADC

0402
0.1UF
C26

0402
0.1UF
C27

0402
10K
R58

DNP

0603
10UF
C29

2

1

6

54

8

MSOP8
ADR441ARMZ

U5
BOARD_3V

BOARD_3V

3 4

2

SOT95P280X100-6N
ADR127BUJZ

U3

COIN 20MM

J8

12

TEST
GP1

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

PIN 1

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

2 & 3

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

1 & 3

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

1 & 3

JUMPER
SHORTING

3 & 4

SJ?

P8

3

1

2
PWR

C30
4.7UF
0603

C46
0.1UF
0402

JP17

2

3

1

IDC

1

3

2

IDC

JP16

DRAW OF PROCESSOR AND BOARD

DEFAULT

Default

2

43

1

IDC

JP15

MAIN_3V

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

2 & 4

0603
10UF
C33

C34
10UF
0603

L1
2.2UH

ADP5301_VIN

PVIN SW

SYNC/MODE

EN FB

VID

VOUTOK

GND

PGND

VR1

B1

B2

C1

C3

C2A3

B3

A1A2

R105
316.0K
0402

JP13
21

IDC

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ?

INSTALLED

Power Source

3.3V

3.0V Installed

Not Installed

Default

3.3V

WLCSP9
ADP5301

SOURCE

BAT_SELECT

VREF_SELECT

5V_IN

TP23

TP24

TP25

TP26

REMOVE JUMPER FROM JP17 FOR 

USING INTERNAL VREF SETTING IN CODE
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